
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sarah Koniarski on 020 7525 5824  or email: sarah.koniarski@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 17 April 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 13 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 25 March 2014 
 

 

6. SOUTHWARK DESIGN REVIEW PANEL AND CONSERVATION 
AREAS ADVISORY GROUP ADVERTISING 

 

14 - 24 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

25 - 28 

7.1. 175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN 
 

29 - 69 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  17 April 2014 
 



  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the committee. 

3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reason
[...]
rom the chair. 

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 

Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 25 March 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (reserve) 
Councillor Eliza Mann (reserve) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Zayd Al-Jawad, S106 and CIL Officer 
Bridin O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Yvonne Lewis, Planning Officer 
Rob Bristow, Planning Officer 
Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation Officer 
Christian Loveday, Transport Planner 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Officer 
Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional Officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Gettleson and Councillor Nick Stanton. 
 
Councillors Catherine Bowman and Eliza Mann attended the meeting in their capacity as 
reserve members. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers, which related to item 11 on the 
agenda and which had been circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• addendum report 
• member pack. 

Agenda Item 5
3



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2014 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 

 

6. TO RELEASE £5,262,998 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FROM THE DEVELOPMENT AT 
BANKSIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 118-122 SOUTHWARK STREET, 44 HOLLAND 
STREET, 47 HOPTON STREET SE1 OSW, KNOWN AS BANKSIDE 4 11/AP/0912 A/N 
339A TO PROVIDE 21 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS FOR SOCIAL RENT 
8X1BED, 8X2BED AND 5X3BED, AS PART OF THE DELIVERY OF 75 NEW 
AFFORDABLE HOMES AT WILLOW WALK SE1  

 

 Report: see pages 10-15 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and the committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the expenditure of £5,262,998 from the section 106 Affordable Housing Fund, 
being monies collated from the development at Bankside Industrial Estate, 118-122 
Southwark Street, 44 Holland Street, 47 Hopton Street, SE1, known as Bankside 4 
11/AP/0912 a/n 339A towards the provision of 21 new affordable housing units for 
social rent 8x1 bed, 8x2 bed and 5x3 bed, as part of the delivery of 75 new 
affordable homes  at Willow Walk SE1 be authorised. 

 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR A NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 
FOR ROTHERHITHE AND SURREY DOCKS  

 

 Report: see pages 16-36 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and made comments on the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

With regards to the application for the designation of the Rotherhithe and Surrey 
Docks neighbourhood area the planning committee commented as follows: 
 
• The committee noted that the proposed neighbourhood area was very large 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

which would potentially cause difficulties in developing a coherent view of the 
community’s aims in preparing a neighbourhood plan. 

 
• The committee also acknowledged, however, that the proposal was an 

expression of the community’s wishes. 
 
• Although the proposed area broadl
[...]
tions (Appendix 4 of the 

report) be noted. 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report: See pages 96-101 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

11.1 LESOCO, UFFORD STREET, LONDON, SE1 8LE  
 

 Planning application reference number 13-AP-4094 
Report: See pages 102-143 of the agenda and sections 3.4 and 3.5 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Outline application for the demolition of existing college buildings and redevelopment of 
the site to provide up to 44 residential units in two blocks of two to four, and three to six 
storeys, up to 35sqms of B1/D1 floorspace, new street linking The Cut and Ufford Street, 
amenity space, landscaping and associated ancillary works. 
 
The planning officer informed the committee that sections 3.1 and 3.3 of the addendum 
report had been transposed in error, meaning that sections 3.4 and 3.5 of the addendum 
report relate to application number 13-AP-4094. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard a representation from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
An agent on behalf of the applicant made a representation to the committee and answered 
questions arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor for 
Cathedrals ward. The committee asked questions of the ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
 

7



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the changes to the draft decision notice proposed in section 3.5 of the 

addendum report be agreed. 
 
2. That condition 5 be amended to include provision for additional cycle safety 

awareness in the vicinity of the construction site. 
 
3. That condition 10 be amended to include a requirement that the applicant consult 

with the neighbouring residents of Theatre View Apartments regarding the species 
and location of any new trees. 

 
4. That planning permission for application number 13-AP-4094 be granted subject to 

conditions (as amended) and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement. 

 
5. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 6 May 2014 then the 

Head of Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission if 
appropriate for the reasons set out in section 104 of the report. 

 

11.2  LESOCO, WATERLOO CAMPUS, THE CUT, LONDON, SE1 8LE  
 

 Planning application reference number 13-AP-4093 
Report: See pages 144-177 of the agenda and section 3.2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Demolition of existing college buildings and the redevelopment of site to provide new 
college buildings of between two and six storeys in height (7779sqms of new floor space), 
together with associated access and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 
 
The planning officer informed the committee that sec
[...]
sting buildings and erection of 
new buildings ranging from 4-7 storeys in height to provide 37 residential units (Class C3); 
a community centre (Class D1) and flexible commercial space at ground floor level (Class 
A1/A3/B1); cycle storage, new landscaping and associated works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
An agent on behalf of the applicant made a representation to the committee and answered 
questions arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Mark Gettleson addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor 
for Grange ward. The committee asked questions of the ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and lost. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
 
 

9



8 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That full planning permission for application number 13/AP/3059 be granted subject 

to conditions and the applicant entering into a legal agreement. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 2 May 2014 the Head of 

Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in section 220 of this report. 

 
Councillor Catherine Bowman and Councillor Adele Morris voted against the above listed 
resolution and asked for this to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with paragraph 
1.8.4 of the committee procedure rules. 
 

11.4  6-14 MELIOR STREET AND LAND ADJOINING TO THE REAR OF OUR LADY OF LA 
SALLETE AND SAINT JOSEPH CATHOLIC CHURCH, LONDON, SE1 3QP 
(CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT)  

 

 Planning application reference number 13-AP-3060 
Report: See pages 178-251 of the agenda 
[...]
2. That an informative be included on the decision notice to encourage the applicant to 

include the provision of sand traps as part of the maintenance scheme for the 
development. 

 
3. That planning permission for application number 13-AP-4517 be granted subject to 

conditions as amended. 
 

 Meeting ended at 11.59 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

13



Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open

Date: 
29 April 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Southwark Design Review Panel and Conservation 
Areas Advisory Group advertising 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: Director of Planning 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To note that the council will shortly advertise for members for the 2014/16 
Southwark Design Review Panel (DRP).  

2. To note that the council will shortly advertise for members for the 2014/16 
Southwark Conservation Areas Advisory Group (CAAG).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

3. On 11 January 2006 the planning committee agreed the establishment of a 
Design Review Panel that would consider the architectural merits of major 
planning applications. Each panel would be established for a period of two years. 
At that meeting the committee resolved: 

a) That the roles and responsibilities of the panel members are to be clearly 
stated. 

b) That the panel is subject to review every two years and must report back to 
the planning committee. 

4. Two years will have passed since the 2012/2014 DRP was established in June 
2012. The purpose of this report is to request the committee’s agreement to 
advertise for the new 2014/2016 DRP.  

5. Southwark’s DRP is an independent expert advisory panel to the council. The 
panel’s views, whilst of an advisory nature, will carry some weight in determining 
the architectural and urban design qualities of proposals.  

6. Those selected to be on the panel offer their services on a voluntary basis and 
no remuneration has been offered to date.  

7. Since its establishment in 2006 the DRP has 
[...]
ts once a month and reviews around 30 schemes 
each year including outline and detailed planning applications. Group 
members are expected to attend around three half-day sessions a year and 
are not reimbursed. 

Applications are invited from all sectors of the design community of the built 
environment. We particularly encourage volunteers from the amenity 
societies, community groups and tenants and residents associations in 
conservation areas. 

The closing date for applications is 6pm on Friday 23 May 2014 

Please visit our web-page at: 
.....to find out more about the work of the Southwark Conservation Advisory 
Group and the terms of reference for panel members.

To apply, please send us a copy of your CV and include a short commentary 
in your covering letter to tell us: 

• Your interest in Southwark (no more than 100 words) 
• The combination of skills you have to offer to the council’s conservation 

advisory group (no more than 100 words) 
• The details of at least two conservation projects/initiatives that you 

have been involved in the last 2 years (no more than 100 words) 

Candidates will be selected on their: experience; interest in conservation; 
interest in Southwark; engagement with community stakeholders; specialist 
skills and the breadth of expertise they bring to the group including 
teaching/lecturing or outreach. Built environment specialists who are based in 
Southwark’s conservation areas or who have designed buildings in a 
conservation area or affecting a listed building are welcomed. 

Please e-mail your application to: designconservation@southwark.gov.uk  

24



Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
29 April 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: Proper Constitutional Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate: 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

Agenda Item 7
25



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the
[...]
s in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

APPENDICES 

No. Title 
None  

AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development  
Version Final 
Dated November 2012 
Key Decision No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
sought 

Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  November 2012 

28



Scale 1/1250

Date 11/4/2014

175-179 Long Lane

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 7.1
29



Item No.  
 7.1 

Classification:   
Open 

Date:
29 April 2014 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/4586: full planning permission

Address:  
175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN 

Proposal:  
Redevelopment of site to provide a new part five, part six, part seven and 
part eight storey building (max height 25.7m) comprising commercial 
floorspace (Class B1) at ground floor and 95 residential units (Use Class 
C3) above; associated car parking and cycle parking, landscaping, and 
podium garden at first floor level. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 

Application Start Date  23/12/2013 Application Expiry Date  27/05/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 08/02/2014  

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 27 May 2014.  

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 27 May 2014, 
the Head of Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 139 of this report.  

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

  
Site location and description 

3. The site is bounded by Long Lane to the south, Weston Street to the west, 
Bermondsey Leathermarket to the north and residential developments to the east. The 
site is currently used for B class commercial floorspace and the majority of units are 
currently let. The site comprises warehouse buildings and office spaces fronting Long 
Lane which are three storeys in height, with a high single storey warehouse building 
behind. To the rear of the site is an area of hardstanding for car parking and servicing, 
access from Weston Street. There are a number of mature street trees directly 
adjacent to the site on Long Lane.  

4. The area surrounding the site is predominantly residential, however, there are a 
number of commercial uses within the area. Immediately to the north of the site is 
Bermondsey Leathermarket which is a Grade II listed building situated in the 
Bermondsey Street conservation area, currently used as a business centre letting out 
small business units. The general built form and scale of the surrounding area is 
mixed. On Long Lane there is a mixture of two storey houses and larger residential 
blocks around six storeys in height. The large residential development to the east of 
the site has a central building set back from the street that rises to 12 storeys 

30



(Antonine Heights). To the west of the site on the corner of Weston Street and Long 
Lane is a seven storey building currently under construction, which was consented 
under planning reference 12/AP/2589.  

5. The site is situated in the central activities zone, air quality management area, 
archaeological priority zone, and a flood risk zone. The site is situated within the 
Bankside, Borough and London Bridge opportunity area. The site has a public 
transport accessibility level (PTAL) of three which indicates a medium access to public 
transport. The site is adjacent to the southern boundary of the Bermondsey Street 
conservation area.  

  
Details of proposal 

6. It is proposed to demolish the existing warehouse buildings on the site and to 
construct a new part five, part six, part seven and part eight storeys building 
comprising commercial floorspace (B1) at ground floor and residential units (Use 
Class C3) above with associated car parking, cycle parking and landscaped 
open/communal space.  A total of 95 residential units are proposed (39 x one bed, 37 
x two beds and 19 x three beds). The application proposes to provide 1,375 sqm of 
Class B1 floorspace at ground floor level, laid out as six commercial units but capable 
of being consolidated into fewer, larger units.  

7. At first floor level an area of external landscaped communal open space (1,120 sq. m) 
will be created which will be accessible to all of the residents within the new 
development.  

8. The proposal is ‘car free’ save for nine car parking spaces for disabled residents within 
the central covered courtyard at ground floor level. A total of 128 residential cycle 
parking spaces and ten commercial cycle parking spaces are provided at ground floor 
level.  

9. Vehicular access is from Weston Street. Servicing will be off-street within the covered 
parking/servicing area. Refuse and recycling stores will be provided at street level.  

10. The proposed mix of units is as follows: 

Unit Type Number % 
1 bed 39 41 
2 bed 37 39 
3 bed 19 20 
Total 95 100 

11. The proposal is also providing nine unit wheelchair accessible units which equates to 
27 habitable rooms out of a total 265 habitable rooms (ten per cent).  


[...]
ea 

58



Has concerns about the height, impact on privacy and impact on light 

Via email: 
Proposal is too high 
Impact on light and views 

197 Long Lane: 
Did not receive any correspondence from the Council regarding planning application 
No documents available online 
Balconies will overlook the proposed building 
Will impact on privacy and block lights and views 
Will result in noise and distraction  
Lack of demand for retail and commercial units 
Lack of provision for an extra 97 residential units

59



APPENDIX 3 

Neighbour Consultee Map for Application Reg. No. 13/AP/4586

60



APPENDIX 4 

Applicant Universities Superannuation Scheme Ltd Reg. Number 13/AP/4586 
Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/214-118 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
 Redevelopment of site to provide a new part 5, part 6, part 7 and part 8 storey building (maximum height 25.7m) 

comprising commercial floorspace (Class B1) at ground floor and 95 residential units (Use Class C3) above; 
associated car parking and cycle parking, landscaping, and podium garden at first floor level. 

At: 175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PN 

In accordance with application received on 23/12/2013     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. T(20)P00 P5; T(20)P01 P5; T(20)P02 P5; T(20)P03 P5; T(20)P04 P5; T(20)P05 P5; 
T(20)P06 P5; T(20)P07 P5; TSK068; TSK069; T(20)E01 P4; T(20)E02 P4; T(20)E03 P4; T(20)E04 P3; 
TOWN562(04)1001 

Long Lane Schedule of Accommodation - Affordable Units (April 2014); Ventilation Report (March 2014); Daylight and 
Sunlight Report and addendum; Planning Statement; Flood Risk Assessment; Energy Statement; Statement of 
Community Involvement; Townscape, Heritage and Visual Impact Assessment; Historic Environment Assessment; Design 
and Access Statement; Public Realm Strategy and addendum; Arboricultural Report; Sustainability Statement; Schedule 
of Areas (da
[...]
al from Highways for any 

changes, alterations or other works to the highway or footway, including the provision of the visitor cycle 
parking on Long Lane.  

   

69



This page is intentionally blank. 

70



 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013/14 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional Team,  

Tel: 020 7525 5824. 

OPEN 

COPIES COPIES 

COUNCILLORS 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 

Total 

RESERVES 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Total 

LEGAL SERVICES  
Jonathan Gorst 
Total 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 
Sarah Koniarski 
Total 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
7

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5

1
1

25 
25

ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE 
Environmental Protection Team 

COMMUNICATIONS 
Robin Campbell 
Total 

Total Print Run: 40 

List Updated: 14 March 2014

1 

1
2   


	Agenda
	Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Southwark Design Review Panel and Conservation Areas Advisory Group advertising
	Appendix
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Development Management
	7.1 175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN
	Report
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 April 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 29 April 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Kevin Ahern (reserve) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (reserve) 
Councillor Chris Brown (reserve) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, head of development management 
Yvonne Lewis, planning officer 
Christian Loveday, transport planning officer 
Michael Tsoukaris, design and conservation officer 
Jonathan Gorst, legal officer 
Sarah Koniarski, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Gettleson, Rebecca Lury and 
Mark Williams.  
 
Councillors Kevin Ahern, Catherine Bowman and Chris Brown attended the meeting in 
their capacity as reserve members. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which related to item 7 on the 
agenda and which had been circulated prior to the meeting: 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 April 2014 
 

• Addendum report 
• Member pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. SOUTHWARK DESIGN REVIEW PANEL AND CONSERVATION AREAS ADVISORY 
GROUP ADVERTISING  

 

 Report: see pages 14 to 24 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and the committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The committee requested the design and conservation officer to consider amending 
section three of the terms of reference (Appendix 1 to the report) to reflect that the 
advisory group’s comments held some weight in respect of the determination of planning 
applications. The committee suggested that the planning process would be further 
improved if the advisory group was routinely invited to comment on developments at the 
pre-application stage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note that the council will shortly advertise for members for the 2014/16 Southwark 

Design Review Panel. 
 
2. To note that the council will shortly advertise for members for the 2014/16 Southwark 

Conservation Areas Advisory Group. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report: see pages 25 to 28 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 April 2014 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1    175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN  
 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/4586 
Report: see pages 29 to 69 of the agenda and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Redevelopment of site to provide a new part five, part six, part seven and part eight storey 
building (max height 25.7m) comprising commercial floorspace (Class B1) at ground floor 
and 95 residential units (Use Class C3) above; associated car parking and cycle parking, 
landscaping, and podium garden at first floor level. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard a representation from two people who spoke on behalf of objectors 
to the application and asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant and their agents made a representation to the committee and answered 
questions arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Tim McNally addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor for 
Chaucer ward. The committee asked questions of the ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That condition 17 be deleted from the planning permission. 
 
2. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions (as amended) and the 

applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 27 May 2014. 
 
3. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 2 are not met by 27 May 2014, 

the Head of Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 April 2014 
 

if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 139 of the report.  
 
4. To recommend that the legal agreement include a requirement to demonstrate pro-

active marketing of the commercial units. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


